



JYNNEOS Vaccine (CPT 90611)

Effective April 1, 2024, the JYNNEOS vaccine (CPT 90611) became commercially available. Providers should follow these guidelines when submitting claims:

- **Commercially Purchased Vaccine:** Submit the claim with the billed amount reflecting the provider's cost. Reimbursement will be the lower of the billed charges or the fee on file for recipients 19 years and older.
- **Government-Provided Vaccine Stock:** Submit the claim with a \$0 billed amount. Reimbursement will be \$0.
- **Vaccines for Children (VFC) Program:** Effective August 1, 2024, coverage for the JYNNEOS vaccine extends to recipients 18 years and under. Claims for VFC-provided vaccine stock should be submitted with a \$0 billed amount. Reimbursement will be \$0.

Providers must ensure proper billing practices based on the vaccine source for accurate claim processing. UHC will update its system within 30 days to reflect this change.

LDH has published Informational Bulletin 25-4 for your reference [IB25-04.pdf](#).

For questions or concerns regarding any bulletin, contact UnitedHealthcare Community Plan at 1-866-675-1607.